

# TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

State: ID  
County: BOUNDARY  
KOOTENAI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Opened at: VANCOUVER, WA  
By: BARBARA ALLEN  
Date: 07/03/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: July 3, 2003

Contract Awarded to: This schedule was not awarded Date: N/A

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC. 933 WOODSIDE ROAD SANDPOINT, ID 83864	229,081.35	
TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 1580 ALDER STREET NW P O BOX 1150 EPHRATA, WA 98823	291,429.87	
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	306,383.00	
Engineer's Estimate	268,846.50	

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	ALL	13,500.00	13,500.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		21,690.00	21,690.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		33,000.00	33,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	ALL	10,164.00	10,164.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		10,700.00	10,700.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11,000.00	11,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30,000.00	30,000.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	ALL	2,500.00	2,500.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	ALL	10,000.00	10,000.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		7,000.00	7,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20,000.00	20,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	ALL	500.00	500.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		1,400.00	1,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	5,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	138	12.00	1,656.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		17.00	2,346.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	3,450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	2,070.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	500	14.28	7,140.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		5.50	2,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6.50	3,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	2,500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

## Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	0.700	8,500.00	5,950.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		10,000.00	7,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20,000.00	14,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12,000.00	8,400.00
20301 A	each	Removal of sign			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	1	100.00	100.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		150.00	150.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	50.00
20301 B	each	Removal of pipe culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2	500.00	1,000.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		500.00	1,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	1,000.00
20301 C	each	Removal of flag pole			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	1	0.00	0.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		500.00	500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		650.00	650.00
20301 D	each	Removal of concrete pad			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2	215.00	430.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		750.00	1,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		750.00	1,500.00
20302 A	m	Removal of concrete curb			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	11	30.00	330.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		15.00	165.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20.00	220.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	330.00
20302 B	m	Removal of pipe culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	7	42.65	298.55
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		70.00	490.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	1,190.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20303	m2	Removal of portland cement concrete sidewalk			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	41	16.00	656.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		22.00	902.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17.00	697.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	820.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	950	8.00	7,600.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		13.50	12,825.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	14,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		18.00	17,100.00
20403	m3	Unclassified borrow			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	1,200	13.20	15,840.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		24.10	28,920.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	18,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	12,000.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type II-B			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	4,600	1.50	6,900.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		1.35	6,210.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.50	11,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.50	6,900.00
21101	m2	Roadway obliteration			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2,000	3.00	6,000.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		4.50	9,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.50	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	4,000.00
30301	km	Road reconditioning			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2.700	475.00	1,282.50
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		2,780.00	7,506.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	6,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	5,400.00
30810	t	Roadway base aggregate method 1			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2,600.0	12.70	33,020.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		15.97	41,522.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		16.00	41,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	26,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

## Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30811	t	Roadway surface aggregate method 1			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	3,250.0	12.70	41,275.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		16.30	52,975.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.50	50,375.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	32,500.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	380.0	70.00	26,600.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		67.50	25,650.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	24,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	22,800.00
60201	m	750 millimeter pipe culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	13.0	105.00	1,365.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		227.00	2,951.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		220.00	2,860.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		130.00	1,690.00
60202	m	885 millimeter span, 610 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	17.0	120.00	2,040.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		224.41	3,814.97
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300.00	5,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		155.00	2,635.00
60206	each	End section for 750 millimeter pipe culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	3	360.00	1,080.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		429.30	1,287.90
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	900.00
60207	each	End section for 885 millimeter span, 610 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2	400.00	800.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		384.00	768.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	700.00
60902	m	Portland cement concrete curb and gutter, 150 millimeter depth			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	55.0	106.00	5,830.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		31.00	1,705.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	1,925.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		71.00	3,905.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

## Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60909	each	Wheelstop			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	6	120.00	720.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		70.00	420.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		110.00	660.00
61501	m2	Portland cement concrete sidewalk			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	95.0	95.00	9,025.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		35.00	3,325.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	4,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	6,650.00
62201 A	hour	Compaction equipment			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	8	80.00	640.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		85.00	680.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85.00	680.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	640.00
62201 B	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	16	80.00	1,280.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		85.00	1,360.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	1,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	1,360.00
62201 C	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	16	80.00	1,280.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		100.00	1,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85.00	1,360.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	1,200.00
62301	hour	General labor			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	32	31.00	992.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		45.00	1,440.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		43.50	1,392.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		42.00	1,344.00
62509	ha	Turf establishment			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	0.500	4,000.00	2,000.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		4,400.00	2,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5,000.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6,000.00	3,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

## Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62901	m2	Erosion control mat type 2			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	80	6.50	520.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		5.00	400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	2,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	400.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	1.60	250.00	400.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		470.00	752.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		350.00	560.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		650.00	1,040.00
63401	m	Pavement markings type B, solid white			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	300	9.30	2,790.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		10.50	3,150.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.50	150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	600.00
63406 A	each	Pavement markings type B, arrow symbol			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2	55.00	110.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		60.00	120.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	210.00
63406 B	each	Pavement markings type B, white handicap symbol			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	2	55.00	110.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		60.00	120.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	280.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type I			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	7	100.00	700.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		70.00	490.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	455.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	5	125.00	625.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		250.00	1,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	1,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 07/03/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID RRP-KOOT 2003(1)

Project Name: KOOTENAI NWR COMPLEX

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	25	10.00	250.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		20.00	500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	500.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	11.42	65.00	742.30
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		250.00	2,855.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	2,284.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	1,427.50
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		WOOD'S CRUSHING & HAULING, INC.	80.0	38.00	3,040.00
		TOMMER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		38.00	3,040.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		38.00	3,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		38.00	3,040.00